

## RESOLUTION

**ENDWELL FIRE DISTRICT** 

## SALE OF 2009 FORD F550 UTILITY VEHICLE

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Endwell Fire District is vested with the authority to sell property or equipment owned by the District which it determines is no longer necessary for the uses and purposes of the District pursuant to Section 176 Subdivision 23 of the Town Law; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that its 2009 Ford F550, Color: Red, VIN # 1FDAW57R89EA30198 (the "Vehicle") with associated equipment owned by the District is no longer necessary for its uses and purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that its Vehicle is surplus property; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined to sell such Vehicle has an approximate value of more than twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000.00) but less than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000.00), subject to market forces, in accordance with the authority vested in the Board of Fire Commissioners under Section 176 subdivision 23 of the Town Law.

IT IS RESOLVED that pursuant to the authority vested in the Board of Fire Commissioners under Section 176 Subdivision 23 of the Town Law, the Endwell Fire District shall sell such Vehicle in "as is" condition whose actual value shall be determined by market forces.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution is subject to a permissive referendum as required under Section 176 Subdivision 23 of the Town Law and in accordance with the procedure for permissive referendums as described in the General Municipal Law.

The adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a vote, and upon roll call, the vote was as follows:

Chairman Carlton "Andy" Anderson	AYES
Commissioner Donald "Don" Battaglini	AYES
Commissioner Michael Hamzik	NOT PRESENT
Commissioner Michael Lewis	AYES
Commissioner Richard Wrobleski	AYES

The resolution was thereupon declared duly adopted.

Dated: Endwell, New York May 23, 2024 Erika Pereira, Fire District Secretary